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First Name: 

Last Name: 

Organisation (if applicable):  

Address: 

 

Phone Number:  

E‐mail:  
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2: Questions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Question 1 

 Do you have any comments to make about the Council’s evidence base? 

Question 7 

Do you consider the three identified Strategic matters being the appropriate initial 

focus of the Local Plan review?   

Question 2 

 Do you consider the assessment of Housing Needs to be appropriate? 

Question 3 

 Do you consider the assessment of Employment Land Needs to be appropriate? 

Question 4 

 Do you consider the alignment of Housing Needs and Job’s Growth to be appropriate? 

Question 5 

 Do you consider the assessment of Land Supply to be appropriate?

Question 6 

Do you consider that Green Belt land will need to be released to deliver the identified 

growth?  

Question 8 

Do you agree  that  further  land will need  to be  removed  from  the Green Belt and 

Safeguarded for future development needs beyond the Plan period? 
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Question 9 

Do you consider it appropriate to include Minerals and Waste and Gypsy and 

Traveller needs in the scope of the proposed Local Plan review?

Question 10 

Do you consider the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report to be appropriate?  

Question 11 

Do you consider the Spatial Distribution and Site Assessment Process at Appendix 2 

to be appropriate? 

Question 12 

Do you agree with the assessment of Local Plan Policies at Appendix 1? 

Question 13 

Do you consider the proposed 20 year Local Plan period to be appropriate?  

Question 14 

Having read this document, is there anything else you feel we should include within 

the ‘Preferred Option’ consultation draft, which you will be able to comment on at 

the next stage of consultation?  
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3: Responses 
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Question 14  


	DateRec: 
	AcknBy: 
	RecBy: 
	1stName: Simon
	LastName: Gleave
	Title: Mr
	Organisation: Slab Promotions Ltd
	Address: C/O John Francis, DPP, Barnett House, 53 Fountain Street, Manchester, M2 2AN
	PhoneNumber: 
	Email: 
	Q2: Do you consider the assessment of Housing Needs to be appropriate? The SHMA Warrington Addendum (October 2016) recommends that the basis of a revised full, objectively assessed need (FOAN) in line with NPPF (47) is 984 dpa. This is an update on its figure for 834 dpa in the Mid Mersey SHMA (January 2016) to reflect additional employment need.  For reasons set out under the representor's response to Question 1, we cannot at this stage state wether f this is or is not an appropriate assessment of housing needs.  But we give qualified support that the FOAN should be at least 984 dpa and quite possibly higher. The evidence in the Mid-Mersey SHMA (January 2016) is in our view inconclusive in the matter of meeting the FOAN for market and affordable housing in the housing market area (NPPF 47).  We have the following concerns on the evidence base, but acknowledge that there is an intent to update and replace the evidence before the next consultation which may address such concerns. 1. The study uses the 2012-CLG household projections which are known to require adjustments for household formation rates for younger households.  The 2016 SHMA does not adequately account for this in uplift of the FOAN before consideration of market signals as directed by PPG (ID 2a-015). 2. The 2014-CLG household projections are not (yet?) advised as the starting point in PPG (ID 2a-016).  It is understood that generally these later series indicate slightly lower housing need over the plan period, but this does not derogate the requirement to adjust for local demography and household formation rates un-reflected in past trends. Therefore, as per the 2012-CLG based figures any update to the SHMA evidence to the new data set should continue to make adjustment for household formation rates for younger households. 3. The assessment of affordable housing accepts at paragraphs 7.101 & 7.102 that the 2016 SHMA does not follow the ‘technical correct’ analysis in the 2011 SHMA in looking at existing households falling into need.  This is specific to the ‘number of households as in need who are moving to (or within) the private rented sector and paying more than 25% of their income on housing.’  The 2016 SHMA concedes its review of secondary data cannot replicate this analysis. Therefore, it is of considerable concern that a significant decrease in the need of 2,987 dpa (2011 SHMA) and estimate from secondary data of 1,513 (2016 SHMA) is not investigated further.  Instead it is argued that such households are quite probably choosing to pay a higher proportion of income on housing and the 2011 figure is an over-estimate (para.7.102).  We cannot understand or reconcile how such an argument can be constructed on secondary data, and it is of significant concern as this argument fundamentally changes the conclusions on affordable housing need. 4. Accordingly, we are concerned that the 2016 SHMA and 2016 Warrington Addendum does not at this stage correctly identify the full, objectively assessed needs for market and affordable housing as required by NPPF (47) and in line with the Satnam judgment – Stewart J [43][1].  The affordable housing needs for Warrington may be in excess of the 220 dpa quoted and the 19 dpa uplift for concealed and homeless households may not reflect or represent full needs.
	Q3: Do you consider the assessment of Employment Land Needs to be appropriate? At this stage the Representor supports the uplift in identified employment land needs.  But as a matter that is inter-related with housing need, to which there is some concern on the conclusions thus far reached, and an admission of further work on the SHMA in 2017 to complete, as we have covered in our response to Question 2, we reserve the right to consider later evidence at Preferred Option stage. As a general point though, it is the experience of many local planning authorities that, certainly since NPPF was published, a great many existing/developed employment sites have been lost to other uses, mainly housing.  Indeed, a key policy objective of the previous development plan for Warrington was that a large proportion of the plan's housing requirement should be met on brownfield, former employment sites.  The net effect of this has been a reduction in real terms in the amount of land that is available for employment in the Borough, and we see this situation persisting.   As such while the Representor does not challenge the current assessment of Employment Land Needs, nevertheless he would like the Council to consider the need for a buffer to ensure that an adequate and appropriate supply of employment land is available, and in the right locations, i.e., sustainable locations, throughout the plan period.  
	Q4: Do you consider the alignment of Housing Needs and Job’s Growth to be appropriate? Similar to the Representor's response to Question 3, it is difficult to be certain on the matter of appropriateness whilst there is uncertainty on the housing needs element of the equation. Comparing the relatively simple summary of past trends and modelled projection in the Review of Economic Forecasts and Housing Numbers V3 (Mickledore 2016), analysis is given of past employment trend, ‘Devolution Deal’ policy trend, ‘Northern Powerhouse’ policy trend.  These give varying outputs on forecast jobs growth and population (residents) for the plan period.  It would be fair to reflect the Northern Powerhouse trend leads to a significant change.  But in the GL Hearn SHMA Warrington Addendum (2016) we see only a review of the LEP ‘Devolution Deal’.  There is no explanation why the past employment trend or Northern Powerhouse trend is not comparatively modelled as it could clearly reach a different, and higher alignment of housing needs and job’s growth. As noted to Question 2 we have concerns about the setting of the FOAN calculation to account for demographic adjustment and affordable housing.  As the outcome in the SHMA Warrington Addendum is that the revised 984 dpa housing is built on this evidence, we cannot state this is appropriate at this time.  We consider that in proceeding with the review of the plan ahead of Preferred Options consultation and receiving updated evidence on housing need, that this figure should be seen as a lower working parameter as needs could conceivably be much greater.
	Q5: Do you consider the assessment of Land Supply to be appropriate? DPP has not been able to undertaken a detailed review of the Urban Capacity Study (October 2016) give time available.  But it is noted that the Council estimates approximately 15,226 homes could be delivered on urban sites, sites that are greenfield but not in Green Belt and from the Waterfront masterplan. We note that there is an inclusion of a windfall allowance of 64 dpa from Years 1 to 15 (Appendix 1).  This is unusual as it is normal practice to remove Years 1 to 3 from a windfall allowance to avoid double-counting of permissions on small sites.  The comment in the Urban Capacity Study paragraph 1.12 alludes to double-counting but in reference to not counting permissions post 31st March 2016.  But this is not the same as double counting an allowance for years 1 to 3 when existing permissions granted up to 31st March 2016 will be delivered and are already accounted for.  We consider 192 units should be discounted. The windfall allowance is calculated over a 6-year period 2009-2015 (Appendix 7).  It includes greenfield and previously-developed land.  NPPF in its glossary advises windfall sites ‘normally comprise previously-developed sites that have unexpectedly become available’.  Appendix 7 shows greenfield windfall sites over the 6 years total only 22 net units, not a significant amount.  Nonetheless, the average rate does change to 60 dpa or 900 units over 15 years as opposed to 960 units, or 720 and 768 units respectively if years 1 to 3 are deducted. It is also unclear in the presentation if a discount has been applied to sites with planning permission.  A lapse rate of 10% is common, though rates as high as 15% or 20% have been used where evidence supports a higher rate based on the past performance of conversion of permissions into delivered housing.  If we are to assume a 10% rate until evidence is provided to analyse further the estimated supply could be more reasonably 13,700 homes.  As this would require capacity for a further 1,500 homes on greenfield and/or Green Belt land it is a matter of importance to settle this in the evidence base ahead of Preferred Options.
	Q6: Do you consider that Green Belt land will need to be released to deliver the identifiedgrowth? Yes. Like many parts of the North West Region of England, the boundary of the Warrington  Green Belt when it was first established was drawn very tightly.  Since then and for the most part, these boundaries have remained largely untouched.  During this period relevant planning policy was biased towards directing new development, particularly housing, to brownfield sites.   This applied to Warrington, but we would acknowledge that a good proportion of the new housing stock developed over this period was on greenfield land.  This was a throw back to and a reflection of the settlement's former status as a New Town.  As such some of the town's growth took place on and through fully planned greenfield developments, often in the form of urban extension type schemes. The net effect of the Green Belt boundary having been drawn very tightly and the fact that most of the conurbation's brownfield resources have been used up, is that unless the Green Belt boundary is rolled back in places it will simply not be possible to accommodate levels of development the Local Plan Review needs to plan for. The Representor is not advocating the wholesale rolling back of the Green Belt everywhere, rather the need to ensure that its boundary is changed to accommodate the levels of growth being planned for through the Local Plan Review and beyond this into the next plan period.  This will involve de-designating some areas of Green Belt and reallocating them as development sites and in other cases de-designating Green Belt to allow it to be re-designated as areas of safeguarded land, i.e., land with potential for development in the following plan period.  An example in point being two sites that are owned by the Representor, i.e., Land North and South of Townsfield Lane, Winwick, Warington.  Both of these are promoted for development through the related call for sites exercise. Both sites form part of the zone identified as Zone WR6 in the Green Belt Assessment. This identifies the wider zone as being of moderate importance to the aims and objectives of Green Belt, but in saying this the zone considered is larger than the extent of the area covered by the two sites.  As such a change to the boundary, to include the two sites plus the adjacent healthcare site, would see the revised area as attracting only minor contribution to the aims and objectives of Green Belt.  Suggesting both the sites could and should be allocated for development.     
	Q7: Do you consider the three identified Strategic matters being the appropriate initialfocus of the Local Plan review? The three identified strategic matters which are presented in the relevant background paper as being the appropriate initial focus of the Local Plan Review are as follows: 1. The provision of land and level of housing development that can beaccommodated within Warrington, taking into account Objectively AssessedNeeds (OAN); 2. The provision of land for economic development and a growing localeconomy, taking into account Objectively Assessed Needs (OAN); and 3. Ensuring the timely delivery of new and improved physical and socialinfrastructure required to meet the needs of new development and mitigatethe impacts on existing communities. Overall, the representor is supportive of the priorities identified, and for the record we confirm that this is because of the following key points and factors: 1. A key role, if not the key role, of a development plan like the Local Plan Review is to guide and plan for growth through new development in future. 2. To satisfy national planning policy growth needs to be planned for over a set period.  3. Growth through new development cannot be properly planned for unless the full objectively assessed need (FOAN) for new housing and employment land and floorspace is fully and properly investigated through an appropriate and rigorous assessment. 4. Until the FOAN is known, understood and there is an assessment of whether it can be achieved, it is not possible to plan for other related requirements, for e.g., necessary infrastructure, social facilities and services. As such, the core work streams of any development plan review should be the three identified by the Council.  They are not however, the only areas that need to be looked at and we cover shortcomings in the Representor's response to Question 1.
	Q8: Do you agree that further land will need to be removed from the Green Belt andSafeguarded for future development needs beyond the Plan period? Yes. A key theme and desired objective of planning in the current age, and as is enshrined in national planning policy guidance (NPPF), is the need for the new development and related growth to be sustainable. As has already been confirmed with regard to this Representor's answer to Question 6, the Green Belt boundary in its current form is an impediment to the creation of sustainable patterns of development in the borough. As such, and in the obvious expectation that the findings of the FOAN exercises that will take place with regard to the requirement to plan for new housing and employment find that fresh allocations of land are required to achieve the FOANs in question, it is inevitable that some areas of Green Belt will need to be de-designated and reallocated for development for either housing, employment or mixed use developments. There are many options that need to be considered in this regarded but the fundamental point is that unless the Green Belt boundary as currently aligned is drawn back, desired levels and patterns of development, which by reference to policy must be sustainable, will not be possible.  
	Q9: Do you consider it appropriate to include Minerals and Waste and Gypsy andTraveller needs in the scope of the proposed Local Plan review? No.   Of the two topics highlighted we see minerals and waste planning to be a higher priority than gypsy and traveller needs, but neither are as important as important as the key themes that will form the main basis of the Local Plan Review. We would suggest that it would be appropriate to deal with minerals and waste through a seperate dedicated plan. Gypsy and traveller needs could be dealt with through a related document like an SPD. A key point though is that neither should be allowed to influence or cause a delay in the main Local Plan Review.
	Q10: Do you consider the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report to be appropriate? In the context of the three main topics the Local Plan Review is set to tackle, the current draft of the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report appears adequate. That said, we would point out the obvious and that it is document in question is no more than a scoping report.  The actual sustainability appraisal will need to be detailed and fully comprehensive; and by reference to good planning practice will need to be prepared hand in hand with the FOAN exercises already highlighted.  
	Q11: Do you consider the Spatial Distribution and Site Assessment Process at Appendix 2to be appropriate? The representor is broadly happy with the process advocated through the flow diagram/chart which forms Appendix 2 although this is dependent upon the processes and timeframes that will be involved in applying it. A key consideration that should perhaps be made the subject of emphasis is the need to ensure that any site or area of land that is considered for being de-designated as Green Belt and allocated for development is suitable, viable and available for the proposed use/form of development. If not there is danger that the Local Plan Review's housing and employment land strategies will not be achieved.    
	Q12: Do you agree with the assessment of Local Plan Policies at Appendix 1? No. We are of the view that the current Local Plan and its related policies needs to be comprehensively reviewed.  This suggests to us that the best approach is not to identify now whether policies require only minor alteration or major alteration rather to do this after the old plan has been fully reviewed and tested.   This representor would prefer for the table forming Appendix 1 to simply identify all policies and confirm that they will be professionally and comprehensively reviewed as part of the full review.   Required changes, i.e., minor or major, can be identified at that stage. Indeed, there is also the potential that this round of consultation, setting that its scope in theory is limited, could identify that certain policies earmarked for minor change actually require major change.  Linked to the points we make above, and in support of it, new national planning policy, which will be set out in a new iteration of the current National Planning Policy Framework(NPPF), is due in late 2016.  This will obviously have a bearing on whether current policies remain valid in their scope and intent.  
	Q13: Do you consider the proposed 20 year Local Plan period to be appropriate? As the guidance paper on the Local Plan Review confirms, the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires local plans to be drawn up over an appropriate time scale, preferably a 15-year time horizon.  They should also take account of longer term requirements where they are known.  They should also be kept up to date. According to the Council, as it is considering amending Green Belt boundaries so as to accommodate growth, and because NPPF is clear that local planning authorities should have regard to their intended permanence in the longer term, as they need to be capable of enduring beyond the plan period, a period of 20 years would be more appropriate. The Representor is of the view that these reasons alone do not justify a 20 year life for the Local Plan Review.  Its reasons for this are as follows: 1. A 15 year life means the plan review process will remain more responsive and reflective of likely changes in policy and economic forces going forward. 2. A 15 years life is more tangible and better reflective of usual economic cycles. 3. A 15 year life for the new plan does not take away or reduce its ability to enure into the longer term in the context of Green Belt boundaries, and connected with this the current planning exercise associated with the Local Plan Review should also consider allocating land as safeguarded land as well as straight development allocations. 4. The reasons given by the Council to justify a plan period of 20 years do not carry the weight suggested by the Council, including that relating to a 20 year plan period enabling the Council to consider more comprehensive forms of development which may provide a more sustainable development solution than smaller areas of incremental development. Overall, the Representor is of the view that the period that should be planned for should be no greater than 15 years.   Even then, the new plan should incorporate appropriate mechanisms to ensure it is carefully and effectively monitored regularly and, if necessary, is reviewed to ensure it is kept full up to date and remains effective in terms of key plan development strategies.  
	Q1: Do you have any comments to make about the Council’s evidence base? The material supporting this consultation exercise confirms that the supporting evidence base comprises: Green Belt Assessment, Economic Development Needs Assessment, Review of Economic Forecasts and Housing Numbers, Urban Capacity Statement, Mid Mersey Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) - Addendum for Warrington and Annual Monitoring Report 2015/2016. Complementing these documents/evidence base we would have expected to have seen a strategic level ecology assessment, a strategic level flood assessment and a strategic transport assessment.  The purpose of these documents and the useful evidence they would contain would assist any early stage area/site identification exercises by reference to these important planning related factors. Perhaps of less relevance at this early stage is a playing pitch and open space assessment.  We suggest this since there could be existing sport related sites that might need to be extended and/or upgraded and there is of course the opportunity to consider for such an objective to be delivered through a new development initiative.  There is also the potential that existing provision might outstrip the required amount of provision, providing the potential for some existing sites/pitches/facilities to be developed/redeveloped for other uses, although we acknowledge this is highly unlikely since based on experience the opposite is likely to be the case. A key piece of information that also appears to be missing is an assessment of existing infrastructure and what new development likely to be delivered through the emerging plan's employment and housing land requirements might require by way of new infrastructure to support it.   A more detailed comment relates to the Council's housing evidence which is set out in the SHMA Warrington Addendum (October 2016).  This concludes at paragraph 1.12 that: ‘It should be noted that this figure [FOAN] has been calculated to assist the Council in their initial consultation on the review of their Local Plan. A more comprehensive update of the SHMA will be required in due course to reflect more recent population and household projections which have been released following publication of the 2016 SHMA.’  [our emphasis] In light of this comment it is difficult to come a firm conclusion on the appropriateness of the housing needs evidence base presented at Regulation 18 stage (Question 2).  This can only become apparent in the future once the full and up-to-date evidence base is available.  Because housing needs is central to the amount of housing to be planned for, its balance with employment needs and allocation of land for development it further undermines the wider evidence base presented on employment land (Question 3), alignment (Question 4) and what then is an appropriate response for allocations and Green Belt release (Question 8). We have specific concern on the evidence of the Mid-Mersey SHMA (2016) as set out in the representor's response to Question 2.    
	Q14: Having read this document, is there anything else you feel we should include withinthe ‘Preferred Option’ consultation draft, which you will be able to comment on atthe next stage of consultation? No.


